
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 17 Oct 
2007 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when
[...]
he declaration must relate to specific business being decided - 
a general scattergun approach is not needed 

 

• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 17 October 2007 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: C MacMillan (Chair) 
A Fry (Vice-Chair) 
K Banks 
J Brunner 
 

J Cookson 
B Passingham 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 26th 
September as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

4. Call-in and Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan require pre-scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 17 October 2007 
 

5. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

• Third Sector Funding 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

6. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on current scrutiny reviews 
against the terms set by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

The current reviews in progress are: 

 

1. Communications Task and Finish Group (Stage One),                                       
Chair - Councillor J. Brunner. 

2. District Centres Task and Finish Group, Chair - Councillor 
A. Fry. 

3. Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group, Chair - 
Councillor C. MacMillan. 

4. Housing Priority Task and Finish Group, Chair - Councillor 
B. Passingham 

 

Future Reviews (in current priority order): 

5. Gypsy and Travellers Task and Finish Group, Chair - 
Councillor P. Hill 

 
(Oral reports and / or reports attached) 

 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

7. Portfolio Holder Annual 
Reports – Councillor 
Hartnett Portfolio Holder 
for Community Safety  

To receive a presentation from the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety providing a brief overview of the Portfolio 
followed by a wider question and answer session using the 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 17 October 2007 
 

(Pages 9 - 14)  pre-prepared question template. 

 

(Oral report and report attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

8. Quarterly Performance 
Report – April – June 
2007  

(Pages 15 - 26)  

To consider aspects of the Council’s overall performance. 

 

(Report to follow) 
 
 
  

9. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 

10. Work Programme  To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
 
  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 17 October 2007 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
  

  

 
 



 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 26 September 
2007 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Colin MacMillan (Chair), Councillor Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors J Brunner, K Banks, B Passingham and D Taylor 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Heighway, S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

 
 

46. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Cookson and Thomas. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 

48. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 12th 
of September 2007 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

49. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 

Members received the Decision Notice from the meeting of the 
Executive Committee held on Wednesday, the 19th of September 
2007, with a view to considering the need for any Call-ins.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
no action be taken to initiate call-in procedures on any of the 
Key Decisions contained in the Executive Committee Decision 
Notice. 
 

50. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping reports for consideration. 
 

51. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered update reports in relation to current and 
pending reviews. 
 
The Chair stressed that, so as not to make this matter too 
cumbersome, it was important to stick to a time limit of two minutes 
for each report. 
 
The following oral reports were given: 
 
a) Communications Task and Finish Group (Stage One) – Chair 
Councillor J. Brunner. 

 
The Chair of this Group reported that the Members had made good 
progress.  
 
The Group had recently undertaken interviews with expert 
witnesses.   Members were also informed that there had been some 
responses to the questionnaires that had been sent to Members, 
Officers and external organisations.  The Chair reminded Members 
that they had all been sent copies of the questionnaire and asked 
that they return their copies to Officers as soon as possible.  
 
The Committee agreed that, in view of delays occasioned by 
forthcoming Officer leave and the postponement of a visit to 
Stevenage Borough Council, the initial findings of Stage One of the 
Communications exercise could be postponed.  The Chair agreed 
to consult with Members of the Group and to report a new date for 
the presentation of these findings at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
b) District Centres Task and Finish Group – Chair Councillor A. 
Fry 
 

Page 2



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 

 

The Chair of the District Centres Task and Finish Group explained 
that he was due to meet the relevant Lead Officer to discuss the 
progress of the exercise.   
 
c) Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group – Chair Councillor 
C. MacMillan 
 
The Chair reported that the second meeting of the Task and Finish 
Group took place on Tuesday the 25th September.  Members were 
informed that the Group had discussed a list of fees and charges 
that had been provided by Officers for Member consideration.  The 
Chair noted that in view of the late receipt of this information 
Members had agreed to analyse the content of this document at the 
next meeting of the Group.    
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Group had decided to 
scrutinise the Council’s fees and charges on a service by service 
basis and that Planning Services had been selected as the first 
area for analysis.  The Group had agreed to identify questions that 
they would like to address to the Head of Planning Services who 
has been invited to the next meeting of the Group on the 10th of 
October 2007. 
Members were also informed that an academic representative from 
The Institute of Local government Studies (INLOGOV) at the 
University of Birmingham had been identified as an expert witness 
who could be invited to provide further information about fees and 
charges.  The Group had agreed that the Chair would liaise with 
Officers to produce a proposal for this presentation and that this 
would be circulated amongst Members of the Group. 
 
d) Housing Priority Task and Finish Group – Chair Councillor B. 
Passingham 
 
The Chair of the Group informed Members that the first meeting of 
the Group took place on Monday the 24th September 2007.   
Members had discussed who they would like to invite to participate 
in the exercise as external witnesses. 
 
The Chair of the Overview and 
[...]
ring of the Group. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1)         the Committee note the reports and agree the proposed 
action;  and 
 
2) adjustments to reporting deadlines be accepted; 
 
all as detailed in the preamble above. 
 

52. NEIGHBOURHOOD GROUP / PACT MEETINGS  
 
Members were informed that seven of the thirteen forthcoming  
Neighbourhood Group meetings in Redditch would be merged with 
Police PACT meetings.  Officers reported that they were working 
towards amalgamating all the Neighbourhood Groups and PACT 
meetings within the Borough but that this would not be achieved in 
full until the following year. 

 

Page 4



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 

 

For comparison purposes, Officers distributed a scrutiny report 
produced by Wyre Forest District Council on the subject of joint 
Neighbourhood Groups and PACT meetings in their local authority 
area.  Officers provided further explanation about the contents of 
the document to Members.  
 
The Committee was advised that Officers would be producing their 
own report  on the merger proposals in due course which would be 
reported to the Executive Committee for consideration.  Members 
therefore agreed to read their copies of the Wyre Forest report but 
to postpone any O&S action in relation to the Neighbourhood 
Groups until after the Executive Committee had considered this 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
the proposed his course of action be supported. 
 

53. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR REPORT – OFFICER UPDATE  
 
The Head of Community Strategy & Partnerships attended the 
meeting to provide Members with an update on the Council’s 
responses to recommendations contained in the Anti-Social 
Behaviour report, produced by the Social Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in 2006.  Members were informed that some changes at 
the national level, including the introduction of the Respect Agenda, 
had rendered some of the recommendations invalid since the 
production of the report. Similarly some local changes had also 
impacted on recommendations, such as deletion of the Youth 
Team. 

 
Members were also informed that, due to the scale of the 
recommendations and their resource implications, Officers had not 
yet acted in response to four of the original recommendations.  
Those four recommendations were: the provision of mediation 
services; the provision of an anti-social behaviour helpline in 
conjunction with Redditch Community Safety Partnership; the 
provision of a Seminar for Members and the Council’s partners on 
Anti-Social Behaviour; and the promotion of diversionary activities 
to young people by both the Council and its partners. 

 
Members agreed that Councillors Brunner, Passingham and Taylor, 
who had been involved in the original scrutiny exercise, should 
meet together to consider the Council’s response to those four 
recommendations in more detail.  These Members also agreed to 
analyse the terms of those recommendations and suggest updates 
to the recommendations where necessary to correspond with 

Page 5



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 

 

current circumstances.  The Chair reminded Members that if the 
Members decides that further scrutiny work was required they 
would need to complete a scoping document in accordance with 
current Overview and Scrutiny Procedures.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to Members’ comments as detailed in the preamble 
above, the report be noted, and proposed action agreed. 
 
 

54. PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORTS - PREPARATION  
 
The Chair informed Members that the Portfolio Holders had been 
asked to provide a ten minute presentation to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and that this would be followed by up to 
twenty minutes of questions from the Members of the 
Committee.   Members were asked to suggest additional 
questions that they would like to address to the Portfolio Holders.   

 
Members suggested a number of additional questions, some 
focused generally upon the role of a Portfolio Holder, whilst other 
questions focused upon the subjects of particular portfolios.  
These suggestions were recorded by Officers.  Officers informed 
Members that the questions would be dispatched to the Portfolio 
holder for Community Safety, who would be the first Member to 
present his Annual Report to the Committee.  The Members also 
agreed that Officers should attach written guidance relating to 
the role of a Portfolio Holder to the agenda for the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that   
 
the agreed action be approved. 
 

55. COMMUNITY CALLS FOR ACTION  
 
Officers informed Members that there were currently due to be 
two forms of “Community Call for Action”: a version focusing on 
Crime and Disorder-related matters (CCA) and a local 
government version involving community issues that did not 
relate to the subjects of Crime, Disorder or Health (CCfA).  
Members were informed that the Crime and Disorder version of 
the Community Call for Action (CCA) had been postponed, 
though the local government version was due to be introduced in 
Spring 2008.  Officers noted that many Councils had not yet 
developed plans about how to respond to the Community Calls 
for Action because they were awaiting guidance from Central 

Page 6



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 

 

Government.  
 

Officers also reported that the Community Calls for Action would 
require wider action from the Council because it was likely that 
they would only be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as a last resort.   

 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
the Executive Committee be requested to consider: 
 
1) the implications for the Council of the two versions of the 
Community Call for Action; and 

 
2) associated Member Development needs. 
 

56. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

57. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The programme of future work was received and accepted, without 
comment. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.05 pm 
and closed at 8.25 pm 

Page 7



Page 8



  

 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

No Direct Ward Relevance 

17th October 2007 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2007\committee meetings\071017\work programme071017.doc 
 

701 
 

 

 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORTS: QUESTIONS AND SUBJECTS FOR 
DISCUSSION WITH COUNCILLOR HARTNETT, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
The following questions have been suggested by Members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  Questions will be posed to Councillor Hartnett, Portfolio Holder 
for Community Safety at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 
Wednesday the 17th of October. 
 
Roles and Responsibilities 
 
1. What is your role as a Portfolio Holder? 
 
2. How do you think the role of a Portfolio Holder at Redditch Borough Council 

could be improved? 
 
3. What additional help do you feel you need to do this? 
 
4. What decision making powers would you like to be given as a Portfolio Holder 

(if any)? 
 
Key Issues of Portfolio 
 
5. What are the key issues facing your Portfolio? 
 
6. What solutions do you propose to respond to those issues? 
 
7. What level of research do you, as the Lead Member for your Portfolio area, 

undertake into the various issues within your remit? 
 
8. What are the three most important pieces of information that you receive in a 

month and what actions have you initiated as a result? 
 
Budget and Resource Allocation 
 
9. What role do you have in the budget setting process within your portfolio area? 

 
10. How do you input into the resource identification and allocation process? 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 9



   

 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

17th October 2007 
 

g:\overview & scruti
[...]
ring Report 
 

 
 
Relevant Lead Director 
 
Relevant Lead Director 

 
 
27th February 
2008 

REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Local 
Environment, Planning and Transport (Cllr 
Greg Chance) 

 
 
Relevant Lead Director 
 

 
 
 
9th April 
2008 

 
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 
2007/08 
 

 
 
 
Borough Director 

 
OTHER ITEMS - 
DATE FIXED 
 

  

 
17th October 
2007 

 
Gypsies and Travellers Task and Finish 
Group to be launched 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

 
16th January 
2008 

 
Communications Task and Finish Group 
Stage One:  Recommendations  
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



   

 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

17th October 2007 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2007\committee meetings\071017\work programme071017.doc 

 

1004 

11/0

 
6th February 
2007 
 

 
Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group - 
Recommendations 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

 
OTHER ITEMS - 
DATE NOT 
FIXED 
 

  

  
Community Calls for Action - Discussion 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

  
District Centres Task and Finish Group -
Recommendations 

 
Director of Housing and Asset 
Management 
 

  
Member Support – Proposed Baseline 
IT/Equipment Task and Finish Group 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

Page 30



   
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2007\committee meetings\071017\work programme071017.doc 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Portfolio Holder Annual Reports â•ﬁ Councillor Hartnett Portfolio Holder for Community Safety
	8 Quarterly Performance Report â•ﬁ April â•ﬁ June 2007
	CMT basket Qtr 1r

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 17 October 
2007 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Colin MacMillan (Chair), Councillor Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors K Banks, J Brunner, D Taylor and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors M Hall and W Hartnett 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Heighway, C Smith and J Smith 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

 
 

58. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Cookson and Passingham. 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

60. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 

 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 26th 

of  
September 2007 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 

by the  
Chair. 
 

61. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 17 October 2007 

 

Members received the Decision Notice from the meeting of the 
Executive Committee held on Wednesday, the 10th of October 
2007, with a view to considering the need for any Call-ins.  
 
RESOLVED that 

 
no action be taken to initiate call-in procedures on any of the 
Key Decisions contained in the Executive Committee Decision 
Notice. 
 

62. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
The Chair of the Grants Assessment Panel provided Members with 
information about the work of the Panel in relation to third sector 
(voluntary sector) organisations.  He explained to Members that the 
Grants Assessment Panel separated its work into three parts: 

 
a) core funded organisations, or organisations that relied on the 

Council for existence; 
 
b) infrastructure groups, or organisations that made grants on 

behalf of the Council to third sector organisations; and  
 
c) organisations that requested grants from the Council on a one 

off basis. 
 

 The Chair of the Grants Assessments Panel explained that the Panel 
had urged the core funded organisations to seek funding from other 
sources.  There was some concern amongst Members on the Grants 
Assessment Panel that relations with the core funded organisations 
would need to change.  The Chair of the Grants Assessment Panel 
suggested that the scrutiny exercise would avoid duplicating the work 
of the Grants Panel if it concentrated on relations between third sector 
organisations and the Council. 

 
 The Committee discussed the proposal.  Officers suggested that 

Members would need to establish the Council’s vision of the strategic 
role for the third sector in the provision of local services.  The 
Members approved the Task and Finish Group exercise and agreed 
that the Group would focus on relations between the Council and core 
funded third sector organisations.  Councillor Thomas was approved 
as the Chair of the Group. 

 
 Members discussed the appropriate time to start the Task and Finish 

Group exercise.  The Chair informed Members that there were some 
concerns about the number of Task and Finish Groups in operation 
and he noted that there would not be enough resources available to 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 17 October 2007 

 

support another Task and Finish Group at this point in time.  
Members therefore agreed to postpone introduction of the Group until 
the start of 2008.  Officers were asked to provide updated information 
about relations between the core funded third sector organisations 
and the Council for the first meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in January 2008. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) The Scrutiny Review of the Third Sector be approved, in 

the terms indicated; and  
 
2) the launch of the Third Sector Task and Finish Group be 

postponed until January 2008;  
 
all as detailed in the preamble above. 
 

63. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered update reports in relation to current and 
pending reviews. 

 
The following oral reports were given: 

 
a) Communications Task and Finish Group (Stage One)  

– Chair Councillor J. Brunner. 
 
The Chair of this Group reported that the Members had 
made good progress.  
 
Members were informed that the Group would be visiting 
Stevenage Borough Council to discuss best practice in 
corporate communications for local authorities representing 
purpose built towns. 
 
The Chair reported that the Group was preparing to report 
the initial findings from stage one of the exercise to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 16th January 2008.  
The Chair requested that this meeting take place in 
Committee Room Three to suit the style of the presentation.  
This was approved. 

 
b) District Centres Task and Finish Group 

– Chair Councillor A. Fry 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 17 October 2007 

 

The Chair reported that there had been few developments 
since the previous meeting but that the Members would be 
meeting to consider information produced by Officers. 

 
c) Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group 

– Chair Councillor C. MacMillan 
 
The Chair of the Group reported that the Members had made 
good progress.   
 
Members were informed that the Group was considering 
fees and charges on a service by service basis.  The Group 
had also agreed to produce recommendations on a service 
by service basis.   
 
The Chair explained that at the previous meeting Members 
had received a presentation from Officers in relation to 
Planning Services and had identified an area where the 
Council could introduce an additional charge.  Members 
were informed that Members would be considering land 
charges at the following meeting of the Fees and Charges 
Task and Finish Group. 
 

d) Housing Priority Task and Finish Group 
– Chair Councillor B. Passingham 
 
Members were informed that the second meeting of the 
Housing Priority Task and Finish Group had been postponed 
due to the Chair’s illness.  Officers suggested that the Chair 
of the Group should be consulted about the progress of the 
exercise.  Members agreed to postpone further consideration 
of this Review until the following meeting of the Committee. 

 
e) Gypsies and Travellers Task and Finish Group 

– Chair Councillor P. Hill 
 
Officers informed Members that the members of the Task 
and Finish Group would be Councillors Hill (Chair), Brunner, 
Clayton, Fry and Hunt. 

 
f) Joint Scrutiny on Flooding 

 
Officers informed Members that a Joint Scrutiny exercise into 
Flooding had been proposed by Worcestershire County 
Council.  The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny had been informed of the proposal and agreed that 
Redditch Borough Council should contribute to the exercise.   



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 17 October 2007 

 

 
Officers confirmed that the Redditch Borough Council 
nominees for this exercise would be Councillors Chalk and 
Fry.  Officers explained that a number of the district 
authorities in Worcestershire were conducting reviews of the 
floods which could impact on the joint scrutiny exercise. 
 
Members discussed the joint scrutiny exercise and agreed 
that Redditch Borough Council scrutiny Members would be 
in favour of a joint exercise.   Councillor Fry was asked to 
convey the sentiments of the Committee to the joint Scrutiny 
Group. 

 
RESOLVED that 

 
1) the Committee note the reports and agree the proposed 

action; and 
 
2) adjustments to reporting deadlines and Committee 

meeting room arrangements be accepted; 
 
all as detailed in the preamble above. 
 

64. PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORTS – COUNCILLOR 
HARTNETT PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety, Councillor Hartnett, 
attended the meeting to provide the first Annual Report to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
As specified by Members, Councillor Hartnett produced a ten 
minute presentation on the subject of Community Safety.  Members 
were informed that Councillor Hartnett liaised with Officers, 
Members and relevant local partnerships, such as the County Safer 
Communities Board, in his capacity as Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety.  Councillor Hartnett explained to Members that 
the Council had launched various activities during his tenure as 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety, such as the introduction of 
the secure access system for the residential units at Woodrow 
district centre.  Councillor Hartnett concluded that the Council had 
performed positively in the area of community safety.  
 
Councillor Hartnett detailed to Members a range of initiatives that 
would be considered by the Community Safety Team in the 
following months.  These initiatives would include the organisation 
of a seminar to disseminate awareness of good practice learnt 
during a trip to Cardiff and the development of a response to the 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 17 October 2007 

 

crime and disorder version of the Community Call for Action (CCA). 
Members were also informed that the Executive Committee had 
agreed in principle to the installation of mobile Closed Circuit 
Television (CCTV) although the budget had not been available to 
fund their provision. 
 
Councillor Hartnett explained to the Committee that he had visited 
Cardiff with relevant Officers, representatives from the 
Worcestershire County Trading Standards and representatives of 
the local Police to learn from an example of best practice in action 
on licensing.   
 
Members asked Councillor Hartnett whether extending the remit of 
Portfolio Holders, especially with regard to greater responsibility for 
relevant budgets, would enhance the ability of a Portfolio Holder to 
secure action on issues within their area of interest.  Councillor 
Hartnett reminded Members that increased responsibility for 
Portfolio Holders would entail greater accountability.  
 
Councillor Hartnett also suggested that this development of the role 
of a Portfolio Holder would have implications which would require 
consideration by the full Council. 
 
Members requested clarification of the different forms of Anti-Social 
Behaviour Orders and the impact of these arrangements in 
Redditch.  Officers explained the differences between the various 
types of Anti-Social Behaviour Orders and informed Members that 
Dispersal Orders had proved to be the most effective method for 
tackling anti-social behaviour amongst young people within the 
Borough. 
 
Members discussed Councillor Hartnett’s report and the 
implications for future Portfolio Holder annual reports.  The Chair 
suggested that Members would need to reduce the number of 
questions addressed to Portfolio Holders to enable the Portfolio 
Holders to express all prepared comments at Committee meetings.   
 
Members agreed to ask Portfolio Holders to prepare answers 
relating to four themes at following meetings.  These themes would 
be the Portfolio Holder’s responsibilities; key issues for the Portfolio; 
the Portfolio Holder’s role in relation to budget and resource 
allocation; and a specific focus on the remit of the individual 
portfolio.   
 
Councillor Hartnett was thanked for attending the meeting and was 
asked to provide a copy of his written notes for reference purposes 
(Appendix A).  Members requested that Officers provide a copy of 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 17 October 2007 

 

Councillor Hartnett’s notes for consideration at the following 
meeting.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to Members’ comments, as detailed in the preamble 
above, the report be noted. 

 
 

65. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT – APRIL – JUNE 2007  
 
The Committee received the first quarterly performance report for 
consideration. 
 
Officers informed Members that the report reflected positive 
performance across the Directorates and that no areas of 
performance had been identified as a cause for concern.  Instead, a 
number of services were surpassing their targets. Members were 
reminded that the performance of services was subject to seasonal 
variations so that the figures would fluctuate during the year. 
 
The Chair suggested that the reports could provide comparative 
data from the same quarter in the previous year to facilitate scrutiny 
of the figures.  Members also suggested that Officers produce 
visual references such as bar charts reflecting performance over 
five months when presenting this data.   
 
Officers agreed that improvements needed to be made to the 
Council’s presentation of the quarterly performance data and that 
this issue would be addressed. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to Members’ comments as detailed in the preamble 
above, the report be noted and approved. 
 

66. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

67. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members noted that some other local authorities set a work 
programme at the beginning of each year, thereby enabling the 
Committee to plan Task and Finish Group work on an annual basis.  
The Chair noted that there would be both advantages and 
disadvantages to this approach to setting the Work Programme and 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 17 October 2007 

 

that consideration of this issue would require a balanced Member 
debate. 
 
It was agreed that the process involved in setting the Work 
Programme would be debated at a following meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that  

 
1) Members to consider the process involved in setting the 

Work Programme at a meeting of the Committee; and 
 
2) the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.15 pm 


